made subsequent to the measurement date 27,034   -

   Total 98,989$   33,878$

$27,034 reported as deferred outflows of resources related to pensions resulting from benefit
payments made and administrative expenses incurred subsequent to the measurement date will be
recognized as a decrease of the total pension liability in the year ended June 30, 2020.

Other amounts reported as deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will be recognized in
pension expense as follows:

Year ended June 30:
2020 9,547$

2021 9,547

2022 9,547

2023 10,284

2024 (765)

Thereafter (83)

38,077$

Sensitivity of the City’s total pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The following
presents the City’s total pension liability calculated using the discount rate of 3.64 percent, as well
as what the City’s total pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is
1-percentage-point lower (2.64 percent) or 1-percentage-point higher (4.64 percent) than the
current rate:

1% Decrease
(2.64%)

Current
Discount

Rate
(3.64%)

1%
Increase
(4.64%)

Total pension liability 748,717$   684,323$   626,128$

49

CITY OF MARION, NORTH CAROLINA  Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

Total pension liability as of December 31, 2017 687,673$

Changes for the year:

Service cost at end of year 36,526

Interest 20,934

Change in benefit terms -

Difference between expected and actual experience 19,681

Changes of assumptions and other inputs (30,108)

Benefit payments (50,383)

Other -

Net changes (3,350)

Total pension liability as of December 31, 2018 684,323$

Schedule of Changes in Total Pension Liability

Total Expense, Liabilities, and Deferred Outflows and Inflows of Resources of Related to
Pensions

Following is information related to the proportionate share and pension expense for all pension
plans:

LGERS LEOSSA Total
Pension expense 350,914$   40,390$   391,304$

Pension liability 1,322,818   684,323   2,007,141

Proportionate share of the net pension liability 0.05576% n/a

Deferred Outflows of Resources:

Differences between expected and actual experience 204,079$   43,308$   247,387$

Changes of assumptions 351,025   28,647   379,672

Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on plan investments 181,583   -   181,583

Changes in proportion and differences between

contributions and proportionate share of contributions 1,306   -   1,306
Benefit payments and administrative costs paid

subsequent to the measurement date 286,026   27,034   313,060

1,024,019$   98,989$   1,123,008$

Deferred Inflows of Resources:

Differences between expected and actual experience 6,848$   -$   6,848$

Changes of assumptions -   33,878   33,878

Net difference between projected and actual earnings

on plan investments -   -   -
Changes in proportion and differences between

contributions and proportionate share of contributions 50,349   -   50,349

57,197$   33,878$   91,075$

50

CITY OF MARION, NORTH CAROLINA  Notes to Financial Statements (Continued)

c. Supplemental Retirement Income Plan for Law Enforcement Officers

Plan Description. The City contributes to the Supplemental Retirement Income Plan (Plan), a defined
contribution pension plan administered by the Department of State Treasurer and a Board of Trustees.
The Plan provides retirement benefits to law enforcement officers employed by the City. Article 5 of
G.S. Chapter 135 assigns the authority to establish and amend benefit provisions to the North Carolina
General Assembly. The Plan is included in the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR) for